UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
1. Class 1 agency: The lowest level of inspector li­
cense held in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:23-5 by the
construction official or any of the subcode officials ap­
pointed to constitute the enforcing agency is an HHS
inspector license.
2. Class 2 agency: The lowest level of inspector li­
cense held in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:23-5 by the

ings shall require a department plan review when:
1. The alterations, replacements, repairs or damages
exceed 50 percent of the physical value of the building,
provided that any alterations, replacements, repairs or
damages exceeding 25 percent of the physical value of the
building shall be forwarded by the enforcing agency to the
department, which may in its discretion review such plans,
or may return such plans to the municipality for review.
2. The addition would cause a building not previously .
classified as class 1 to be classified as class 1.
(f) The Department shall issue a roster of enforcing
agencies and their classification upon request. Copies may
be obtained by contacting the Licensing Section, Bureau of
Technical Services, CN 816, Trenton, New Jersey
08625-0816.
Amended by R.1992 d.272, effective July 6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1446(a), 24 N.J.R. 2424(a).
Text on enforcing agency classification recodified from 3.10; new (a)
added.
Amended by R.1993 d.662, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3891(a), 25 N.J.R. 5918(a).
5:23-4.4 Municipal enforcing agencies-organization
(a) The municipality shall organize its enforcing agency in
accordance with the ordinance adopted pursuant to N.J.A.C.

public shall not, unless in the case of an emergency, unfore­
seen or unavoidable circumstance, be required to do busi­
ness, except at the central permit office.
(c) The construction official and the subcode officials
shall be available for consultation and discussion during
5:23-4.5
normal business hours at scheduled times to be determined
by the construction official. All inspections shall take place
between 9:00A.M. and 5:00P.M. on business days or while
construction is taking place, or in the case of emergency, or
with the permission of the owner or his representative.
(d) The municipality shall ensure that the enforcing agen­
cy has adequate staff to review plans, applications, specifica­
tions and to schedule and perform inspections in a timely
manner.
Amended by R.1982 d.23, effective February 1, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 863(a), 14 N.J.R. 142(b).
(a)6: text deleted and replaced with new text through (a)6iv.
Notice of correction: "30 days. Acting appointments may not be made
for longer than" was omitted from text in (a)6.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2823(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.187, effective May 3, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 624(a), 25 N.J.R. 1875(a).
Added (a)8.
Amended by R.1994 d.323, effective July 5, 1994 (operative January 1,
1995).
See: 25 N.J.R. 2162(a), 26 N.J.R. 2780(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.387, effective August 19, 1996 (operative No­
vember 1, 1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 2434(a), 28 N.J.R. 3923(a).
In (a) added provisions relating to reappointment of construction and
subcode officials in non-civil service municipalities.

ly.
2. For existing structures:
i. Construction enforcement responsibility for verifi­
cation that radon mitigation work in all structures,
other than detached one and two family dwellings, is in
conformance with the adopted subcodes shall be as set
forth in N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.4(a), (c), (d) and (f).
5:23-10.4
ii. In existing detached one and two family dwell­
ings, the building subcode official shall be responsible
for verification that all construction aspects of radon
· mitigation work are in conformance with the adopted
subcodes, except that the electrical subcode official
shall be responsible for those construction aspects that
are subject to the electrical subcode.
Amended by R.1991 d.429, effective August 19, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1487(a), 23 N.J.R. 2501(a).
In (b), added 5 and 6.
Amended by R.1994 d.609, effective December 19, 1994 (operative
April1, 1995).

the design, or the method of operation in combination with
the design, of the device is determined to be inherently
dangerous by the elevator subcode official, the elevator
subcode official shall so advise the construction official so
that a notice of unsafe structure may be issued pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.32.
(e) Inspection and testing procedures for equipment with­
in the scope (section 1) of the ASME Al7.1 Safety Code for
Elevators and Escalators shall be performed in accordance
with the latest edition of ASME A17 .2.
(f) Any education, experience or training requirements
included or cited in reference standards shall not be binding
in this State.
Amended by R.1993 d.662, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3891(a), 25 N.J.R. 5918(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.564, effective November 6, 1995 (operative
March 1, 1996).
See: 27 N.J.R.. 2829(a), 27 N.J.R. 4281(a).
5:23-12.3 Inspection and test schedule
(a) Routine, periodic and acceptance inspections and test